
PART NUMBERS AND SCHEMATICS GUIDE

DUSTMASTER® 6,000 CFM
575-VOLT ELECTRIC DUST COLLECTORS



Dustmaster® 6,000 CFM 575-Volt Electric Dust Collectors1



Dustmaster® 6,000 CFM 575-Volt Electric Dust Collectors 2

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Company Profile ���������������������������������������������������������� 1

Part Numbers���������������������������������������������������������������� 3

Specifications���������������������������������������������������������������� 4

Part Numbers And Schematics Guide������������������ 5

Fan Skid Assembly ������������������������������������������������������ 5

Hopper Skid Assembly ������������������������������������������������ 7

Dust Collector Filter Cartridge Lid Assembly���������������� 8

Pulser System Assembly���������������������������������������������� 9

Pulser Regulator and Timer Assembly ����������������������  11

Pulser Solenoid Enclosure Assembly ������������������������ 12

Diaphragm Valve�������������������������������������������������������� 13

Hazard Identification Decals�������������������������������������� 14

Literature References����������������������������������������������15

Optional Accessories������������������������������������������������16



Dustmaster® 6,000 CFM 575-Volt Electric Dust Collectors3

PART NUMBERS

Part 
Numbers

DUSTMASTER® 6,000 CFM 575-VOLT ELECTRIC DUST COLLECTORS
Filter Cartridge Material

Fi
lte

r C
ar

tr
id

ge
 Q

ua
nt

ity

D
uc

t H
os

e

H
ig

h 
D

en
si

ty
 8

5%
C

el
lu

lo
se

/1
5%

 P
ol

y 
B

le
nd

Sp
un

bo
nd

Fi
re

 R
et

ar
da

nt

10106973 X 6 25 Ft. of 18" I.D. Duct Hose

10107348 X 6 25 Ft. of 18" I.D. Duct Hose

10109203 X 6 25 Ft. of 18" I.D. Duct Hose



Dustmaster® 6,000 CFM 575-Volt Electric Dust Collectors 4

SPECIFICATIONS
Capacity: CFM : 3270 — 6350

W.C. 0 – 10"
Filter Cartridge Style: Open Top with Flange, Closed Bottom

6 Required
Filter Cleaning: Pulse System, 5–15 second intervals

Pulse Duration: 200–350 millisecond

Air to Cloth Ratio: 3.66:1 @ 6,000 CFM

Filter Area: 1,365 square feet

Efficiency: 85/15 Blend High Density Pleat Filters – 99.8% @ 0.5 micron
Spunbond Filters – 97% @ 3.0 micron 
Fire Retardant Filters - 96.8% @ 2.0 micron

Ducting Connections: Inlet: 16" I.D., Quantity of One
Outlet: 18" I.D., Quantity of One

Dust Removal Conveyor: Direct Dump, Slide Gate

Fan: Backward Inclined, non-overloading, spark resisting
Speed Setting                Approximate Air Flow (cfm)
        4                                            3270
        5                                            4125
        6                                            5241
        7                                            5780
        8                                            5869
        9                                            6350

Motor: 15 Horsepower Electric 
3-Phase

Air Requirements: Clean, Dry, Compressed Air 24 CFM @ 90 PSI

Electrical System: 575-V, 60 Hz 14.1 FLA

Unit Dimensions: Hopper:
Fan Skid:

 4' L x 4' W x 7' 5" H      Dry Weight: 1233 pounds
 4' L x 4' W x 3' 5" H      Dry Weight: 1054 punds



Dustmaster® 6,000 CFM 575-Volt Electric Dust Collectors5

PART NUMBERS AND SCHEMATICS GUIDE
Fan Skid Assembly

Item # Part # Description
Fig. 1
1 10106974 Main Control Box
2 10105523 Inlet Adapter
3 10DH1825HD Duct Hose 1-1/2" Pitch – 18" I.D. x 25' Long
4 1015540 16/2 Xtreme-Duty® Electric Cord (Per Foot)
5 10DH202201800 18" Screw Clamp 
6 10104234 3/8-16 x 1-1/4 Hex Bolt Zinc (12 Required)
7 10101942 3/8" Flat Washer – Galvanized (24 Required)
8 10101936 3/8" Lock Washer – Zinc (12 Required)
9 1012318 3/8-16 HD Hex Nut (12 Required)
10 10105449 Fan/Motor Skid Weldment
11 10103397 5/8-11 x 2" Grade 8 Bolt – Zinc (Six Required)
12 10103398 Washer – 5/8" Grade 8 (Six Required)
13 10103399 Lock Washer – 5/8" HD (Six Required)
14 10103393 Nut – 5/8-11 Grade 8 Zinc (Six Required)
15 1015590 8/4 SO Electrical Cord (Per Foot)
16 10106976 Fan with 15 HP Motor
17 1035046 5/16-18 Nut (Four Required)
18 10L805014 5/16" Lock Washer (Four Required)
19 10101935 5/16" Flat Washer – Galvanized (Eight Required)
20 1014019 5/16-18 x 1-1/4" Hex Bolt (Four Required)
21 10105360 Main Power Switch
22 10108259 Twist Release E-Stop
23 10105372 Red Normally Closed Momentary Switch
24 10105373 Black Normally Open Momentary Switch
25 10105374 Red Indicating Light 120 VAC
26 10105375 Green Indicating Light 120 VAC
27 10109182 Potentiometer
28 10103854 1" Straight Hub
29 10104703 Cord Grip Nylon 1/2"-NPT .2-.47 Diameter
30 10103855 Cord Grip 3/4"-NPT .750-.875 Diameter
31 10105448 Bird Screen



Dustmaster® 6,000 CFM 575-Volt Electric Dust Collectors 6

PART NUMBERS AND SCHEMATICS GUIDE
Figure 1: Fan Skid Assembly

1

2

6,7,8,911,12,13,14

3

17,18,19,20

4
5

10

15

16

21

2223

24

25

26

27

4 15

28 29

30

31

4



Dustmaster® 6,000 CFM 575-Volt Electric Dust Collectors7

PART NUMBERS AND SCHEMATICS GUIDE

Item # Part # Description
Fig. 2
1 10105405 Dustmaster® Hopper Weldment
2 10103259 Magnehelic Differential Pressure Gauge

Includes Mounting Hardware
3 1011747 3/8-16 x 1" Bolt (Two Required)
4 10101936 3/8" Lock Washer – Zinc (Two Required)
5 1012318 3/8-16 HD Hex Nut (Two Required)
6 10103608 Magnahelic Mount
7 1015552 2-Prong Twist-Lock Plug – Female
8 1015551 2-Prong Twist-Lock Plug – Male
9 10104949 Slide Gate Bottom Weldment
10 10102582 1/4-20 x 1-1/4" Grade 8 Bolt (Four Required)
11 10101347 1/4-20 Hex Nut (Four Required)
12 1012153 1/4" Lock Washer (Four Required)
13 10101940 1/4" Flat Washer – Galvanized (Four Required)
14 10104947 Slide Plate
15 10104946 Slide Gate Side Bar
16 10103322 1/4" Black Urethane Tubing (Per Foot)
17 1018373 1/8" NPT Inline Air Filter

1

14

2

78

3,4,5

10,11,12,13

15

6
9

16

Hopper Skid AssemblyFigure 2:

17



Dustmaster® 6,000 CFM 575-Volt Electric Dust Collectors 8

PART NUMBERS AND SCHEMATICS GUIDE

Item # Part # Description
Fig. 3
1 1012318 3/8-16 HD Hex Nut (Eight Required)
2 10101942 3/8" Flat Washer – Galvanized (Eight Required)
3 10105437 Lid
4 10103625 D-Ring (Four Required)
5 10101346 5/16-18 x 3/4" L Grade 5 Bolt (Four Required)
6 10L805014 5/16" Lock Washer (Four Required)
7 1035046 5/16-18 Nut (Four Required)
— 10105828

10105563
85/15 Blend High Density Pleat Filter – 99.8% @ 0.5 micron (Six Required)
Spunbond Filter – 97% @ 3.0 micron (Six Required)

4

5,6,7

1,2
3

Dust Collector Filter Cartridge Lid AssemblyFigure 3:



Dustmaster® 6,000 CFM 575-Volt Electric Dust Collectors9

PART NUMBERS AND SCHEMATICS GUIDE
Pulser System Assembly

Item # Part # Description
Fig. 4
1 1012151 1" Galvanized Close Nipple (Eight Required)
2 10103322 1/4" Black Urethane Tubing (Per Foot)
3 20100579 1/4" O.D. Tube x 1/8" NPT PTC Swivel (Six Required)
4 10103255 1" Diaphragm Valve (Six Required) (See Figure 7)
5 10000139 3/8" x 2" Toe Nipple (Six Required)
6 10104234 3/8-16 x 1-1/4" Hex Bolt Zinc (Four Required)
7 10101942 3/8" Flat Washer – Galvanized (Eight Required)
8 10101936 3/8" Lock Washer – Zinc (Four Required)
9 1012318 3/8-16 HD Hex Nut (Four Required)
10 1028607 1/4" NPT Pressure Relief Valve
11 10105700 1/4" Prestolok Bulkhead Union (Three Required)
12 10107328 1" x 3/8" Reducing Bushing (Six Required)
13 10105427 Header Weldment
14 10101149 1" Full Coupling – 3000 psi
15 20PFBA31095614 1/4" Tube x 1/4" NPT 90° Fitting (Five Required)
16 20PFHA24SB1612 1" x 3/4" Reducing Bushing
17 20100283 3/4" x 10" Galvanized Pipe
18 20PFHA25VJ12 3/4" Female Tee
19 1011213 3/4" NPT Close Nipple
20 10L8074C 3/4" NPT Full Port Ball Valve
21 10AH100B Air Hose 1" I.D. 200 psi – Black
22 10107327 Pulse Valve Mount Weldment
23 1011816 1" Pipe Tee – Galvanized
24 10SFE2 1" Swivel Female End (Eight Required)
25 10AHCL1 Band Clamp up to 1.5" O.D. (14 Required)
26 1011901 Galvanized 1" Square Head Pipe Plug (Three Required)
27 20PFHA60SA1616 1" (M) x 1" (F) Swivel Union



Dustmaster® 6,000 CFM 575-Volt Electric Dust Collectors 10

PART NUMBERS AND SCHEMATICS GUIDE
Figure 4: Pulser System Assembly

15

16

14
1

6,7,8,9

13

Hopper wall 
shown in 
transparent state 
for clarity.

19

20

17

18

21

15
1

11

10

12

3
4

5
12

22

23242526 21

27



Dustmaster® 6,000 CFM 575-Volt Electric Dust Collectors11

PART NUMBERS AND SCHEMATICS GUIDE

Item # Part # Description
Fig. 5
1 1011213 3/4" NPT Close Nipple
2 10103257 Filter/Regulator
3 20100579 1/4" O.D. Tube x 1/8" NPT PTC
4 10103322 1/4" Black Urethane Tubing (Per Foot)
5 20100125 1/4-20 x 3/4" Zinc Hex Bolt
6 10101939 1/4-20 Stainless Steel Lock Nut
7 
—
—

10106080
10103935
10107331

6 Ch. 120V Timer Board with Enclosure
Timer Board Enclosure
6 Ch. Timer Board – 102-132 VAC

8 10103414 On/Off Name Plate
9 10103305 2-Way Selector Switch
10 1028606 Pressure Gauge 160 psi 1/4" Back
11 10ME1 3/4" Male 2-Lug Coupling
12 10102479 3/4" 90° Street Elbow
13 1015540 16/2 Xtreme-Duty® Electric Cord (Per Foot)
— 10103950 Filter/Regulator Service Kit
— 10103951 Filter Element (Not Shown)

1

10
11

2

3

4

7

8
9

5,6

12

13

Pulser Regulator and Timer AssemblyFigure 5:



Dustmaster® 6,000 CFM 575-Volt Electric Dust Collectors 12

PART NUMBERS AND SCHEMATICS GUIDE

Item # Part # Description
Fig. 6
— 10103849 120V – 3 Solenoid Pilot Valve Assembly (Two Required)
1 10103955 Solenoid Valve (Three Required Per Assembly)
2 10101936 3/8" Zinc Lock Washer (Two Required Per Assembly)
3 1012318 3/8-16 HD Hex Nut (Two Required Per Assembly)
4 10101942 3/8" Galvanized Flat Washer (Four Required Per Assembly)
5 1011747 3/8-16 x 1" Bolt (Two Required Per Assembly)
6 20RST50 Straight Liquid Tite Connection Fitting
7 10103322 1/4" Black Urethane Tubing (Per Foot)
8 20PFBA31095614 1/4" Tube x 1/4" NPT 90° Fitting (Three Required Per Assembly)
— 10105676 Solenoid Coil – 120V AC (One Required per Solenoid)

Includes Mounting Hardware
— 10103957 Solenoid Service Kit 

Includes: O-Ring, Plunger, Spring, Ferrule

6

2,3,4,5

7

8

1

Pulser Solenoid Enclosure AssemblyFigure 6:



Dustmaster® 6,000 CFM 575-Volt Electric Dust Collectors13

Item # Part # Description
Fig. 7
— 10103255 1" Diaphragm Valve – Complete

Includes Items: A, B, 1, 2, and 3
1 10103954 1" Diaphragm Valve Service Kit
2 1012153 1/4" Lock Washer (Four Required)
3 20101232 M6 x 1 x 14 HHCS (Four Required)

A

B

1

2
3

PART NUMBERS AND SCHEMATICS
Diaphragm ValveFigure 7:



Dustmaster® 6,000 CFM 575-Volt Electric Dust Collectors 14

1094544 Revision A

Rotating or moving parts
can pinch, crush, or
entangle when in motion.
Follow proper lockout/tagout
procedures before servicing.

WARNING

1094545 Revision A

DO NOT ENTER!
Not a service

entrance.

CAUTION

PART NUMBERS AND SCHEMATICS
Figure 8:  Hazard Identification Decals

Before using this equipment, read, 
understand and follow all 
instructions in the Operator’s 
Manuals with this equipment. If the 
user and/or assistants cannot read 
on understand the warnings and 
instructions, the employer of the 
user and/or assistants must 
provide adequate and necessary 
training to ensure proper operation 
and compliance with all safety 
procedures pertaining to this 
equipment. If Operator’s Manuals 
have been lost, visit www.marco.us 
or call (563) 324-2519 for 
replacements. Failure to comply 
with above warning could result in 
death or serious injury.

WARNING

1094546 Revision A

1094556 Revision A

Always depressurize the entire system, disconnect all 
power sources and lockout/tagout all components 
before any maintenance or troubleshooting is attempted.
Failure to comply with the above warning could cause 
electrical shock and inadvertent activation of
equipment resulting in death or serious injury.

WARNING
1091135 Revision A

Rotating or moving parts
can pinch, crush, or
entangle when in motion.
Follow proper lockout/tagout
procedures before servicing.

WARNING

Item # Part # Description
Fig. 8
1 1091135 Rotating or Moving Parts Warning Decal
2 1094544 Rotating or Moving Parts Warning Decal
3 1094556 Lockout/Tagout Warning Decal
4 1094546 Read Manual Warning Decal
5 1094545 Do Not Enter Caution Decal

1 2

3

4

5



Dustmaster® 6,000 CFM 575-Volt Electric Dust Collectors15

LITERATURE REFERENCES

Dustmaster® 6,000 CFM 575- Volt Electric Dust Collector
106M150  Part Numbers & Schematics Guide – Dustmaster® 6,000 575-Volt CFM Electric Dust Collectors
1090150  Operator's Manual – Dustmaster® 6,000 575-Volt CFM Electric Dust Collectors
109V561 Operator’s Manual – Marathon Motor Manual 5554E  
109V045      Operator’s Manual – Dynamic Fan Corporation 



Dustmaster® 6,000 CFM 575-Volt Electric Dust Collectors 16

OPTIONAL ACCESSORIES

Part 
Numbers

DUCT HOSE
H

os
e 

I.D
.

Le
ng

th

Pi
tc

h

B
en

d 
R

ad
iu

s

B
od

y 
M

at
er

ia
l

W
ea

r S
tr

ip
 

M
at

er
ia

l

W
ea

r S
tr

ip
 

C
ol

or

10DH1625HD 16" 25 Ft. 1-1/2" 14" 2-Ply Vinyl-Coated Polyester PVC Red
10DH1650HD 16" 50 Ft. 1-1/2" 14" 2-Ply Vinyl-Coated Polyester PVC Red

15DH1625 16" 25 Ft. 2" 16.8" 2-Ply Vinyl-Coated Polyester PVC Red
10DH1825HD 18" 25 Ft. 1-1/2" 16" 2-Ply Vinyl-Coated Polyester PVC Red
10DH1850HD 18" 50 Ft. 1-1/2" 16" 2-Ply Vinyl-Coated Polyester PVC Red

15DH1825 18" 25 Ft. 2" 17.3" 2-Ply Vinyl-Coated Polyester PVC Red

Part 
Numbers

DUCT HOSE ADAPTERS

D
im

en
si

on
s

M
at

er
ia

l

15DH73795060 24" x 16" Carbon Steel 

Part 
Numbers

DUCT HOSE COUPLINGS AND SCREW CLAMPS

H
os

e 
I.D

. 

St
yl

e

1017116 16" Stainless Steel Coupling
1017118 18" Stainless Steel Coupling

10DH202201600 16" Stainless Steel Screw Clamp
10DH202201800 18" Stainless Steel Screw Clamp

Part 
Numbers

REPLACEMENT DUST COLLECTOR FILTER CARTRIDGES

M
at

er
ia

l

I.D
.

O
.D

. 

Le
ng

th

10105828 85/15 High Density 8.38" 12.75" 26"

10105733 Spunbond 8.38" 12.75" 26"

10105732 Fire Retardant 8.38" 12.75" 26"



Dustmaster® 6,000 CFM 575-Volt Electric Dust Collectors17

OPTIONAL ACCESSORIES

Part 
Numbers

3/4" I.D. X 1-1/4" O.D. AIR HOSE

Le
ng

th

Ho
se

 I.
D.

Ho
se

 O
.D

.

W
or

ki
ng

 
Pr

es
su

re

Ho
se

Co
ve

r C
ol

or

10AH034 Per Ft. 3/4" 1-1/4" 200 PSI Red

Part 
Numbers

MALE HOSE END COUPLING AND GASKET FOR 3/4" I.D. AIR HOSE

H
os

e 
I.D

.

M
at

er
ia

l

C
ou

pl
in

g
St

yl
e

GASKET

R
ub

be
r

G
as

ke
t

G
as

ke
t 

I.D
.

G
as

ke
t

O
.D

.

10HE1 3/4" Plated Iron 2-Lug 10UG2 3/4" 1-3/8"

Part 
Numbers

BOSS® CLAMP FOR 3/4" I.D. AIR HOSE

H
os

e 
I.D

.

H
os

e 
O

.D
.

R
an

ge

M
at

er
ia

l

10A9 3/4" 1-8/64" – 1-20/64" Plated Steel

Part 
Numbers

3/4" I.D. X 1-1/4" O.D. AIR HOSE WITH COUPLINGS INSTALLED

Le
ng

th

Ho
se

 I.
D.

Ho
se

 O
.D

.

W
or

ki
ng

 
Pr

es
su

re

Ho
se

Co
ve

r C
ol

or

Co
up

lin
gs

10AH034AC 50 Ft. 3/4" 1-1/4" 200 PSI Red 2-Lug Crimped On



Dustmaster® 6,000 CFM 575-Volt Electric Dust Collectors 18

MAINTENANCE NOTES

DATE 	 TYPE OF SERVICE			            PART NUMBER



Literature #106M150_3/16/20


